Whatcom County

Council Finance and Administrative Services Committee

COUNTY COURTHOUSE 311 Grand Avenue, Ste #105 Bellingham, WA 98225-4038 (360) 778-5010



Action Summary

Tuesday, March 22, 2022 10:45 AM Hybrid Meeting

HYBRID MEETING - ADJOURNS BY 12:30 P.M. (PARTICIPATE IN-PERSON OR SEE REMOTE JOIN INSTRUCTIONS AT www.whatcomcounty.us/joinvirtualcouncil OR CALL 360.778.5010)

COUNCILMEMBERS

Tyler Byrd Carol Frazey Kathy Kershner

CLERK OF THE COUNCIL Dana Brown-Davis, C.M.C.

Call To Order

Roll Call

Present: 3 - Tyler Byrd, Carol Frazey, and Kathy Kershner

Absent: None

Also Present: Barry Buchanan, Todd Donovan, Ben Elenbaas, and Kaylee Galloway

Announcements

Committee Discussion and Recommendation to Council

1. <u>AB2022-152</u> Resolution amending the Flood Control Zone District & Subzones 2022 budget, request no. 1, in the amount of \$1,421,000 (Council acting as the Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District Board of Supervisors)

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

- Aye: 2 Byrd, and Frazey
- Nay: 0
- Absent: 0
- Temp Absent: 1 Kershner
- 2. <u>AB2022-153</u> Ordinance amending the 2022 Whatcom County Budget, request no. 6, in the amount of \$1,393,462

RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION

- Aye: 3 Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner
- Nay: 0
- Absent: 0
- 3. <u>AB2022-180</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Whatcom Dispute Resolution Center to operate the Eviction Resolution Pilot Program, in the amount of \$74,800

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION

- Aye: 3 Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner
- Nay: 0
- Absent: 0

Council "Consent Agenda" Items

1. <u>AB2022-139</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an Interlocal Agreement modification between Whatcom County and the City of Bellingham for What-Comm Communications Center operations and providing for the option of supplemental services

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

- Aye: 3 Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner
- Nay: 0
- Absent: 0
- 2. <u>AB2022-158</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract amendment between Whatcom County and MSNW Group, LLC to provide Isolation & Quarantine Facility cleaning services in the amount of \$15,000 for a total amended contract amount of \$70,000

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

- Aye: 3 Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner
- Nay: 0
- Absent: 0
- 3. <u>AB2022-161</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a lease agreement between Whatcom County and SpectraSite Communications to lease tower access at the Blaine-Harvey Road Water Tower Site for seven years for a total of \$189,559.07

This item was considered separately (see below).

4. <u>AB2022-168</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a Local Agency A&E Professional Services Agreement between Whatcom County and Trantech Engineering, LLC to provide on-call structural engineering support to the Whatcom County bridge program

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

- Aye: 3 Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner
- Nay: 0

Absent: 0

5. <u>AB2022-169</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a Local Agency A&E Professional Services Agreement between Whatcom County and KPFF, Inc. to provide on-call professional structural engineering support for the Whatcom County bridge program in 2022

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

6. AB2022-170

170 Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into Grant Amendment No. 7 between Whatcom County and the State of Washington Department of Ecology to provide for continued implementation of the Swift Creek Sediment Management Action Plan

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

7. <u>AB2022-174</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to award bid #22-06 and enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Lake Union Drydock Company for the annual dockside and maintenance repair of the Whatcom Chief Ferry in the amount of \$462,515.00

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

- Aye: 3 Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner
- Nay: 0
- Absent: 0
- 8. <u>AB2022-181</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and Felix Solomon to repair the Centennial Totem Pole, in the amount of \$56,500

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

9. <u>AB2022-182</u> Request approval for the County Executive to enter into an agreement with Whatcom Community Foundation in order to secure matching funds for the Jones Agricultural Conservation Easement through the Conservation Easement Program

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

Aye: 3 - Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner

Nay: 0

Absent: 0

10. <u>AB2022-185</u> Resolution amending Resolution 2021-048 for unrepresented Whatcom County employees

This item was considered separately (see below).

11. <u>AB2022-186</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a Letter of Understanding between Whatcom County and General Teamsters' Local Union 231 to amend the Corrections Deputies and Sergeants Collective Bargaining Agreement for the period January 1, 2019 - December 31, 2022

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

- Aye: 3 Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner
- Nay: 0
- Absent: 0
- 12. <u>AB2022-187</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into an interlocal agreement between Whatcom County and Washington State Department of Veterans Affairs to provide Veteran Service Officer services to indigent veterans and their families, in the amount of \$48,825

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

- Aye: 3 Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner
- Nay: 0
- Absent: 0
- 3. <u>AB2022-161</u> Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a lease agreement between Whatcom County and SpectraSite Communications to lease tower access at the Blaine-Harvey Road Water Tower Site for seven years for a total of \$189,559.07

RECOMMENDED FOR AUTHORIZATION BY CONSENT

- Aye: 3 Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner
- Nay: 0
- Absent: 0
- **10.** <u>AB2022-185</u> Resolution amending Resolution 2021-048 for unrepresented Whatcom County employees

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

- Aye: 3 Byrd, Frazey, and Kershner
- Nay: 0

Absent: 0

Items Added by Revision

Other Business

Adjournment